ORIGINAL

Decision No. 47497

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE WATER WORKS, a corporation, for an order approving the execution and performance of a contract between Applicant and the State of California acting by its Department of Public Works Division of Highways and authorizing and approving the sale and conveyance to the State of California of certain property of Applicant in the County of Santa Clara presently devoted to public utility service.

Application No. 33536.

OPINION AND ORDER

In this application, the San Jose Water Works, a corporation, asks the Commission for an order authorizing the execution of a right-of-way contract with, and the sale of certain public utility properties to, the State of California, Department of Public Works, Division of Highways.

The property to be transferred, under the right-of-way contract and more particularly described in Grant Deed No. 8096, copies of which are attached to the application and identified as Exhibit B and Exhibit C, respectively, consists of 0.082 of an acre, more or less, located in the vicinity of Los Gatos, Santa Clara County, said land being part of the watershed of Applicant, but none of Applicant's operating facilities are located on said parcel. The right-of-way contract provides for the payment by the State of the sum of \$300 for said conveyance. The book cost of said parcel to be conveyed is \$7.60.

The Commission having considered the above-entitled application and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not necessary, and that the request of the applicant should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the San Jose Water Works be and it is authorized to execute that certain right-of-way contract, marked Exhibit B, and to sell and convey the property described in Grant Deed No. 8096, marked Exhibit C in the application, with and to the State of California, Department of Public Works, Division of Highways and to carry out the terms of said contract as set forth therein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty (30) days after this transfer of said properties, San Jose Water Works shall file with this Commission a certified copy of said contract and Grant Deed No. 8096.

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a finding of value of the said property for any other purpose than the proceeding herein involved.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days after the date hereof. \wedge

Dated at <u>Man Vrancisco</u>, California, this <u>22 md</u> ay of <u>July</u>, 1952.

Commissioners.